be) such Alternative Clearing System.

Determination of entitlement

The Global Certificate is evidence of entitlement only and is not a document of title. Entitlements are

determined by the Register and only the holder is entitled to payment in respect of the Global Certificate.

Transfer

Transfers of interests in the Bonds will be effected through the records of Euroclear and Clearstream(or

any Alternative Clearing System) and their respective participants in accordance with the rules and

procedures of Euroclear and Clearstream (or any Alternative Clearing System) and their respective direct

and indirect participants.

– 101 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated gross proceeds from the issue of the Bonds amount to approximately US$250 million,

before the deduction of commission and expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering

for refinancing certain existing offshore indebtedness and general working capital.

– 102 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The table below sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated cash and cash equivalents, indebtedness and

capitalization as of 30 June 2021 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the following:

As of June 30, 2021

Actual As Adjusted

HK$ US$ HK$ US$
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands)
Cash:

Restricted cash ..... 3,094,291 398,451 3,094,291 398,451

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 39,760,721 5,119,977 39,760,721 5,119,977

Total cash ..... 42,855,012 5,518,428 42,855,012 5,518,428

Short-term debt:
Bank and financial institution borrowings ..... 16,265,196 2,094,465 16,265,196 2,094,465

Commercial mortgage-backed securities ..... 2,373,020 305,573 2,373,020 305,573

Senior notes ..... 8,138,640 1,048,011 8,138,640 1,048,011

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,941,450 250,000

Total short-term debt ..... 27,505,151 3,541,831 29,446,601 3,791,831

Long-term debt:
Bank and financial institution borrowings ..... 11,858,122 1,526,967 11,858,122 1,526,967

Commercial mortgage-backed securities ..... 1,658,494 213,564 1,658,494 213,564

Senior notes ..... 7,669,724 987,628 7,669,724 987,628

Total long-term debt ..... 21,186,340 2,728,159 21,186,340 2,728,159

Equity:
Share capital ..... 217,870 28,055 217,870 28,055

Reserves ..... 91,907,137 11,834,858 91,907,137 11,834,858

Non-controlling interests ..... 17,792,419 2,291,125 17,792,419 2,291,125

Total equity ..... 109,917,426 14,154,038 109,917,426 14,154,038
Total capitalization ..... 131,103,766 16,882,197 131,103,766 16,882,197

(1) Total capitalisation represents total long-term debt and total equity.

(2) Bonds to be issued represent the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, without taking into account, and before
deduction of, management and subscription commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable.

(3) The capitalisation table is not adjusted to reflect changes to our bank borrowings subsequent to June 30, 2021.

This table has been extracted from the consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated

by reference in this Offering Circular and should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”. There

has been no material change to the Issuer’s consolidated capitalization and indebtedness since 30 June

2021.

– 103 –

BUSINESS

OVERVIEW

We are one of the largest property developers in China as measured by land bank. We specialize in
developing medium to high-end large-scale residential properties, as well as commercial properties. We
also engaged in property management, property investment and hotel management. Our geographic focus